
Please contact Helen Davies on 01270 685705
E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

Southern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 31st March, 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

How to watch the Meeting.

For anyone wishing to view the meeting live, please click in the link below:

Join the Live Event

Or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID: 514 390 859# 
when prompted.

Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

Public Document Pack

mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MjBmZTRhYTUtNjEyMi00ZjlkLThlZWQtOWIwNDllNGYzOTUw%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229af98521-d41b-4fd5-b953-b2ea78830dc0%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a


To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item on 
the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2021.

4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 20/4113N Land at, Gresty Road, Shavington, Crewe, Full planning permission 
for the development of a new care-home facility including access, associated 
landscaping and infrastructure, For Andrew Baddeley, Liberty Care 
Developments Limited  (Pages 11 - 26)

To consider the above report.

6. 20/5783C Land adjacent to 51, Main Road, Goostrey, CW4 8LH, Erection of 2 
office (Use Class B1) buildings with associated servicing and carparking, For M 
Henderson, Henderson Homes  (Pages 27 - 44)

To consider the above report.

7. 20/5479C, Partial change of use from residential to a mixed use for residential 
and childcare on domestic premises (re-submission of planning application 
reference 20/2742C), For Mrs Foden  (Pages 45 - 56)

To consider the above application.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

Membership:  Councillors S Akers Smith (Vice-Chairman), M Benson, J Bratherton, 
P Butterill, S Davies, K Flavell, A Gage, D Marren, D Murphy, J Rhodes, L Smith and 
J  Wray (Chairman)



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 3rd March, 2021 at Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

PRESENT

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)
Councillor S Akers Smith (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Benson, J Bratherton, P Butterill, S Davies, K Flavell, A Gage, 
D Marren, D Murphy, J Rhodes and L Smith

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr. Daniel Evans- Principal Planning Officer
Mr. James Thomas- Solicitor
Mr. Andrew Goligher- Highways Officer
Miss Helen Davies- Democratic Services

46 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There had been no apologies for absence received.

47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillors Mike Benson and 
Penny Butterill advised they had received email correspondence that related to 
item six: 20/2609N Land North Of, Access To Alvaston Business Park, Nantwich, 
however they had not engaged with the agent for the application in any way.

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Penny Butterill declared 
an interest in item seven: 20/5236N Forget-Me-Not Fields, Adjacent To Old 
Puseydale, Main Road, Shavington, CW2 5DU in her capacity as a Director on 
the board of Orbitas.

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor David Marren declared 
an interest in item seven: 20/5236N Forget-Me-Not Fields, Adjacent To Old 
Puseydale, Main Road, Shavington, CW2 5DU in his capacity as a Non-
Executive Member of Orbitas and President of the Federation of Burial and 
Cremation Authorities (FBCA).

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Joy Bratherton 
declared an interest in item seven: 20/5236N Forget-Me-Not Fields, Adjacent To 
Old Puseydale, Main Road, Shavington, CW2 5DU in her capacity as a Member 
of Orbitas.

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor John Wray declared an 
interest in item seven: 20/5236N Forget-Me-Not Fields, Adjacent To Old 
Puseydale, Main Road, Shavington, CW2 5DU as he knew the agent for the 
applicant but had not engaged in any way before the meeting.

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



48 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 03 February 2021 be 
approved as a correct and accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

49 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED: That the public speaking procedure be noted.

50 20/1988N CORNER OF WEST STREET & VERNON WAY, CREWE, 
CW1 2NG 

Consideration wa
[...]
cant attended the virtual meeting and 
spoke on behalf of the application).

RESOLVED:

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be REFUSED for the 
following reasons:

1. The proposed development is not an appropriate form of development in the
open countryside as per Policy PG6 nor does not fall within any of the exceptions 
listed in this policy and thus constitutes an unwarranted form of development in 
the open countryside. This would result in an urban encroachment into the open 
countryside which would harm the character and appearance of the area and the 
landscape. The proposal has not been supported by sufficient information 
regarding the agricultural land grading and no justification has been provided for 
the loss agricultural land or evidence provided of any overriding need for 
employment land to warrant its loss. The proposal is contrary to Policies PG1 
(Overall Development Strategy) PG2 (Settlement Hierarchy), PG6 (Open 
Countryside), PG2 (Settlement Hierarchy), PG7 (Spatial Distribution), SD1 
(Sustainable Development in Cheshire East) and SD2 (Sustainable Development 
Principles), SE2 (Efficient Use of Land) of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy 
and the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework, which seek to 
ensure development is directed to the right location and open countryside is 
protected from inappropriate development and maintained for future generations 
enjoyment and use. As such it creates harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance.

2. The proposal seeks to provide additional office development outside of any 
defined centre and it has not been proven sequentially why other sites are not 
available to justify this out of centre location. The site is also not allocated for 
employment use in either the Local Plan or the emerging Site Allocations 
Development Policies Document and there is enough employment land allocated 
in the Local Plan.
The proposal is contrary to Policies PG1 (Overall Develo
[...]
chnical slip or omission in the wording of 
the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

54 20/3090C UNITED UTILITIES, HASSALL ROAD, ALSAGER, ST7 2SJ 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor Phil Williams Clowes, the Ward Councillor and Alsager Town 
Councillor, attended the virtual meeting and spoke on behalf of the application).

RESOLVED:

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED subject 
to the following conditions:

1. Time limit.
2. Approved plans.
3. Materials in accordance with submitted details.
4. Development in accordance with submitted tree protection measures.
5. Compliance with Landscape and Biodiversity Plan.
6. Protection of nesting birds.
7. Submission of updated Other Protected Species Survey prior to 

commencement of development.
8. Submission of details of any proposed external lighting.
9. Submission and approval of a Phase II Contaminated Land Report
10. Submission and approval of a verification report
11. Details of any importation of soils
12. Unidentified contamination

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing 
the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) of the Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of 
the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Page 7



The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.55 pm

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)

Page 8



   Application No: 20/4113N

   Location: Land at, GRESTY ROAD, Shavington, CREWE

   Proposal: Full planning permission for the development of a new care-home facility 
including access, associated landscaping and infrastructure

   Applicant: Andrew Baddeley, Liberty Care Developments Limited

   Expiry Date: 18-Dec-2020

SUMMARY

The application relates to a care hom
[...]
ts will also arise from the development including additional trade for 
local business and the creation of employment.  

Bearing all the above points in mind, it is considered that the proposals represent an acceptable  
departure  from  the Development Plan, and as such it is recommended the application be 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



approved, subject to relevant conditions and a s106 contribution towards healthcare provision 
and habitat creation. 

RECOMMENDATION
Delegate to the Head of Planning, and in consultation with the Chair of Southern 
Planning Committee resolve any significantly new issues arising from the extended 
consultation period; APPROVE subject to completion of a S106 Agreement and the 
following conditions

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site lies within the Basford West Strategic Allocation under Policy LPS 3 of the 
Local Plan Strategy. The application site is identified by Policy LPS 3 Basford West to 
accommodate commercial, local centre type uses.  In addition, the parameters plan of extant 
outline approval 13/0336N identifies the site (which is subject of this planning application), for 
office / local centre uses. 
   
The site is a small triangular shaped parcel (0.58 Ha) of undeveloped land which is relatively flat 
but does fall in height from west to east. It is located adjacent to the south east of the roundabout 
of junction of Crewe Road, Gresty Road and Jack Mills Way.  It fronts onto Gresty Road to the 
east, Crewe Road to the south and the original route of Crewe Road lies to the west of the site 
which has been closed off at its northern end to create a cul de sac. 

The western site boundary also wraps around two existing bungalows (358 and 360 Crewe Road) 
which front onto and are accessed from the no-through road portion of Crewe Road.   Also, to 
the west of the site and the no- through road is Yew Tree Farm a locally listed, two storey former 
agricultural building.

Recently constructed industrial units 
[...]
ocal facilities 
and services.   It will therefore make a valuable contribution towards housing for elderly people 
within the Borough, as well as continuity in their care, which is a material consideration.      

The development represents a good design solution on this prominent site     and is of appropriate 
scale and design that will not have a detrimental impact on the character or appearance of the 
locality, neighbouring amenity or highway safety.  Furthermore, the proposals will not have an 
adverse impact on trees, ecology, or on the setting of the non-designated heritage asset at Yew 
Tree Farm.     

Several economic benefits will also arise from the development including additional trade for local 
business and the creation of employment.  

Page 22



Bearing all the above points in mind, it is considered that the proposals represent an acceptable  
departure  from  the Development Plan and as such it is recommended the application be 
approved, subject to relevant conditions and a s106 contribution towards healthcare provision 
and habitat creation. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Delegate to the Head of Planning, and in consultation with the Chair of Southern Planning 
Committee resolve any significantly new issues arising from the extended consultation 
period; APPROVE subject to completion of a S106 Agreement and the following 
conditions. 

S106 Amount Triggers
Health £28,914 50% prior to first occupation

50% prior to occupation of the 
51st unit

Ecology $14,268 On commencement of 
development

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accordance with approved plans  
3. Details of materials and finishes  
4. Provision of Electric Vehicle infrastructure 
5. Provision of Ultra Low Emission Boilers
6. Contaminated land – submission of updated phase 2 report prior to commencement of 
development 
7. Contaminated land – submission of a verification report
8. Contaminated land – works to stop if any unexpected contamination is discovered on 
site
9. Contaminated land imported soil
10. Implementation of noise mitigation  
11. Implementation of the landscaping scheme
12. Details of boundary treatment  
13. Tree Protection
14. Submission, approval and implementation of a Construction Management Plan  
15 Details for closure of existing access and footway reinstatement  
16 Details of covered cycle storage and provision before first occupation 
17. Design details of Bin Stores and provision before first occupation
18.  Foul and surface water drainage to be connected on separate systems
19.   Scheme of surface water drainage to be submitted, approved and implemented
 
In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical 
slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice

Page 23



P
age 24



   Application No: 20/5783C

   Location: Land adjacent to 51, Main Road, Goostrey, CW4 8LH

   Proposal: Erection of 2 office (Use Class B1) buildings with associated servicing and 
carparking

   Applicant: M Henderson, Henderson Homes

   Expiry Date: 06-Apr-2021

Page 25 Agenda Item 6



REASON FOR REFERRAL

SUMMARY

The site lies outside the settlement boundary for Goostrey and the principle of office 
development does not comply with Policies PG6, EG1 and EG2 of the CELPS. The 
development would result in the loss of open countryside.

In this case Jodrell Bank have confirmed that the oppose this development. The 
development would impair the efficiency of the Jodrell Bank Radio Telescope (World 
Heritage Site) and would be contrary to Policy PS10 of the CLP, Policy SE14 of the 
CELPS and Policies SC2 and HOU1 of the Goostrey Parish Neighbourhood Plan.

The site is sustainably located and is in easy walking distance to the centre of Goostrey 
and public transport and services and
[...]
 considered to be acceptable.

The proposed development would comply with Policy GR6 of the CLP.

Air Quality

Page 36



Policy SE12 of the CELPS states that the Council will seek to ensure all development is located and 
designed so as not to result in a harmful or cumulative impact upon air quality. 

The impact upon air quality could be mitigated with the imposition of a condition to require the 
provision of electric vehicle charging points and low emission boilers.

Contaminated Land

Conditions will be imposed to safeguard against contaminated land.

Trees and Hedgerows

There is tree and hedgerow cover on and adjoining the site. This includes a tree which is subject to 
a TPO located on the northern boundary. The hedgerows to the northern and eastern boundaries 
of the site are classed as important hedgerows as identified within plan 6.6.4 of the GNP.

The submitted plans show tree symbols but there is no tree survey or arboricultural impact 
assessment. There is no site survey/ topographic survey. In this respect the submission does not 
accord with BS5837:2012 Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction - 
Recommendations. Without this information the full arboricultural implications are not apparent. 
Based on the information provided it is not possible to determine whether the proposed development 
could be provided whilst retaining the trees and hedgerows to the site boundaries.

On this basis there is insufficient information contained within this application. The proposed 
development would not comply with Policy SE 5 of the CELPS and VDLC3 of the GNP.

Design

The importance of securing high quality design is specified within the NPPF and paragraph 124 
states that:

‘The creation of high quality buildings and places is fundamental to what the planning and 
development process should achieve. Good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, 
creates better places in which to live and work and helps make development acceptable to 

[...]
ey and public 
transport and services and facilities within the village. The development complies with Policies 
SD1 and SD2 of the CELPS.

The development is considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact upon the residential 
amenities of the dwellings surrounding the site. There is no conflict with Policies GR6 and GR7 of 
the CBLP.

The development could provide a safe and suitable access and sufficient parking provision. The 
development complies with policies CO1 and CO2 of the CELPS, GR14-GR17 of the CLP and 
EB2 of the GNP.

There would be no significant impacts in terms of flood risk drainage. As such the development 
complies with SE13 of the CELPS.

The ecological impact of the development are acceptable subject to the imposition of conditions. 
The proposed development complies with Policy SE3 of the CELPS and OCEH1 of the GNP.

There are trees/hedgerows on and surrounding the site. There is insufficient information contained 
relating to this issued and the development would not comply with Policy SE 5 of the CELPS and 
VDLC3 of the GNP.

The development is considered to be an acceptable design and complies with Policies; SE1, SD1 
and SD2 of the CELPS, and EB2 of the GNP and the NPPF.

The harm in terms of JBO, the loss of open countryside and the lack of information in terms of 
trees/hedgerows outweighs the benefits and the application is recommended for refusal.

RECOMMENDATIONS

REFUSE for the following reasons;

1. The proposed development is for a new office development that would impair the efficiency 
of the Jodrell Bank Radio Telescopes which is a World Heritage Site. The proposal is 
therefore considered to be contrary to Policy PS10 of the Congleton Borough Local Plan First 

Page 39



Review 2005, Policy SE14 of the CELPS and Policies SC2 and EB2 of the Goostrey Parish 
Neighbourhood Plan.

2. The proposed development is not an appropriate form of development in the open 
countryside as per Policy PG6 nor does not fall within any of the exceptions listed in this 
policy and thus constitutes an unwarranted form of development in the open countryside. 
This would result in an urban encroachment into the open countryside which would harm the 
character and appearance of the area. The proposal is contrary to Policies PG6 (Open 
Countryside), EG1 (Economic Prosperity) and EG2 (Rural Economy) of the Cheshire East 
Local Plan Strategy and the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework, which seek 
to ensure development is directed to the right location and open countryside is protected 
from inappropriate development.

3. There is tree/hedgerow cover on and adjoining the site (including a tree protected by a 
Tree Preservation Order). The application does not include an arboricultural impact 
assessment/ topographic survey. In this respect the submission does not accord with 
BS5837:2012 Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction - Recommendations. 
Based on the information provided it is not possible to determine whether the proposed 
development could be accommodated on site whilst retaining the trees and hedgerows. 
There is insufficient information contained within this application and proposed development 
would not comply with Policy SE 5 of the CELPS and VDLC3 of the GNP.

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and without changing 
the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in 
consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning 
Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice

Page 40



P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 20/5479C

   Location: 39, ELM DRIVE, HOLMES CHAPEL, CW4 7QA

   Proposal: Partial change of use from residential to a mixed use for residential and 
childcare on domestic premises (re-submission of plan
[...]
 rows of two in a ‘nose to tail’ 
type layout). 

Page 44



The application site is within the Settlement Zone Line of Holmes Chapel. 

RELEVANT HISTORY:

The application is a re-submission of 20/2742C which was called in but subsequently refused 
under delegated powers for the following reasons:-

“The proposed use would cause unacceptable levels of noise and disturbance to the 
detriment of the amenities of the occupiers of nearby residential property. The approval 
of the development would therefore be contrary to the national planning policy guidance, 
CELPS Policies SD2, SE1, SE2 and CBLP Policy GR6 insofar as these policies strive 
to protect the living conditions of neighbouring residents.”

NATIONAL & LOCAL POLICY:

National Policy:

National Planning Policy Framework
National Planning Practice Guidance

Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy (CELP):

The relevant policies of the CELPS are listed below: -

Policy MP1 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development;
Policy SD1 – Sustainable Development in Cheshire East;
Policy SD2 – Sustainable Development Principles;
Policy PG1 – Overall Development Strategy; 
Policy PG2 – Settlement Hierarchy; 
Policy SE1 – Design; 
Policy SE2 – Efficient Use of Land;
Policy EG1 – Economic Prosperity; 
Policy CO1 – Sustainable Travel and Transport;  and
Appendix C – Parking Standards. 

Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review (CBLP):

Following the adoption of the CELPS, a number of policies of the CBLP have been saved. The 
relevant saved policies of the CBLP are summarised below;

Policy GR6 – Amenity and Health; and 
Policy GR9 – Accessibility, Servicing and Parking Provision. 

The Holmes Chapel Neighbourhood Plan (HCNP): 

The Holmes Chapel Neighbourhood Plan (HCNP) referendum was held on the 9 March 2017. 
The plan was made on the 18 April 2017. The relevant policies of the PNP are summarised 
below: - 

Page 45



Policy CW4 – Child Care Facilities;
Policy TT1 – Promoting Sustainable Transport; and
Policy TT3 – Park
[...]
nd through the 
development of the business in recent years providing local employment opportunities.

RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE with the following conditions.
1. Approved Plans.
2. The house of use restricted to 0700 to 1800 Monday to Fridays.
3. Maximum number of children restricted to 12.
4. The rear outside play area shall only be used for children’s play between the hours 

of 10:15 and 18:00.
5. The number of children playing the garden to be restricted to a maximum of 6 at any 

one time.

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning 
(Regulation), in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the 
resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Page 51



Page 52



P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 20/4113N Land at, Gresty Road, Shavington, Crewe, Full planning permission for the development of a new care-home facility including access, associated landscaping and infrastructure, For Andrew Baddeley, Liberty Care Developments Limited
	6 20/5783C Land adjacent to 51, Main Road, Goostrey, CW4 8LH, Erection of 2 office (Use Class B1) buildings with associated servicing and carparking, For M Henderson, Henderson Homes
	7 20/5479C, Partial change of use from residential to a mixed use for residential and childcare on domestic premises (re-submission of planning application reference 20/2742C), For Mrs Foden



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 31st March, 2021 at Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

PRESENT

Councillor J  Wray (Chair)
Councillor S Akers Smith (Vice-Chair)

Councillors M Benson, J Bratherton, P Butterill, S Davies, K Flavell, A Gage, 
D Marren, D Murphy, J Rhodes and L Smith

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr. Daniel Evans- Principal Planning Officer
Mr. James Thomas- Solicitor
Mr. Andrew Goligher- Highways Officer
Miss Helen Davies- Democratic Services

LINKS TO MEETING RECORDINGS

Start-part way through Application 20/5479C: 
https://www.youtube.com/embed/9rjA7iyVHtk 

Part way through application 20/5479C- Continued to End: 
https://www.youtube.com/embed/GFYZyjEpIcM 

55 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

It was noted all Members received email correspondence in respect of application 
20/4113N.

In the interests of Openness and Transparency, Councillor Kathryn Flavell 
declared an interest as the Portfolio Holder for Children and Families in respect of 
application 20/5479C.

57 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 03 March 2021 be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

58 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/s84141/20%205479C.pdf
https://www.youtube.com/embed/9rjA7iyVHtk
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/s84141/20%205479C.pdf
https://www.youtube.com/embed/GFYZyjEpIcM


RESOLVED:

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

59 20/4113N LAND AT, GRESTY ROAD, SHAVINGTON, CREWE, FULL 
PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW CARE-
HOME FACILITY INCLUDING ACCESS, ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING 
AND INFRASTRUCTURE, FOR ANDREW BADDELEY, LIBERTY CARE 
DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Mr. Andrew Baddeley, Managing Director of Liberty Care Developments and the 
Applicant attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the
application).

(It was requested that it be minuted that Councillor L Smith had concerns about 
the parking aspect of the application).

RESOLVED:

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be Delegated to the 
Head of Planning, and in consultation with the Chair of Southern Planning 
Committee resolve any significantly new issues arising from the extended 
consultation period; APPROVE subject to completion of a S106 Agreement and 
the following conditions.

S106 Amount Triggers
Health £25,920 50% prior to first 

occupation
50% prior to occupation 
of the 51st unit

Ecology £14,268 On commencement of
Development

1) Commencement of development (3 years)
2) Development in accordance with approved plans 
3) Details of materials and finishes 
4) Provision of Electric Vehicle infrastructure
5) Provision of Ultra Low Emission Boilers
6) Contaminated land – submission of updated phase 2 report prior to 

commencement of development
7) Contaminated land – submission of a verification report
8) Contaminated land – works to stop if any unexpected contamination is 

discovered on site
9) Contaminated land imported soil
10) Implementation of noise mitigation 
11) Implementation of the landscaping scheme
12) Details of boundary treatment 
13) Tree Protection
14) Submission, approval and implementation of a Construction Management 

Plan 
15) Details for closure of existing access and footway reinstatement 
16) Details of covered cycle storage and provision before first occupation



17) Design details of Bin Stores and provision before first occupation
18) Foul and surface water drainage to be connected on separate systems
19) Scheme of surface water drainage to be submitted, approved and 

implemented
20) Amended plan to be submitted to provide internal access/layout to a 

minimum of 5m width

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of 
Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of 
the decision notice

60 20/5783C LAND ADJACENT TO 51, MAIN ROAD, GOOSTREY, CW4 
8LH, ERECTION OF 2 OFFICE (USE CLASS B1) BUILDINGS WITH 
ASSOCIATED SERVICING AND CARPARKING, FOR M HENDERSON, 
HENDERSON HOMES 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Dane Valley Ward Councillor Andrew Kolker, Clerk to Goostry Parish Council, 
Ken Morris and Consultant for the Applicant Ivor Smits attended the virtual 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED:

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be REFUSED for the 
following reasons:

1) The proposed development is for a new office development that would 
impair the efficiency of the Jodrell Bank Radio Telescopes which is a 
World Heritage Site. The proposal is therefore considered to be contrary 
to Policy PS10 of the Congleton Borough Local Plan First Page 39 
Review 2005, Policy SE14 of the CELPS and Policies SC2 and EB2 of the 
Goostrey Parish Neighbourhood Plan.

2) The proposed development is not an appropriate form of development in 
the open countryside as per Policy PG6 nor does not fall within any of the 
exceptions listed in this policy and thus constitutes an unwarranted form 
of development in the open countryside.
This would result in an urban encroachment into the open countryside 
which would harm the character and appearance of the area. The 
proposal is contrary to Policies PG6 (Open Countryside), EG1 (Economic 
Prosperity) and EG2 (Rural Economy) of the Cheshire East Local Plan 
Strategy and the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework, 
which seek to ensure development is directed to the right location and 
open countryside is protected from inappropriate development.

3) There is tree/hedgerow cover on and adjoining the site (including a tree 
protected by a Tree Preservation Order). The application does not include 
an arboricultural impact assessment/ topographic survey. In this respect 
the submission does not accord with BS5837:2012 Trees in relation to 
design, demolition and construction - Recommendations. Based on the 
information provided it is not possible to determine whether the proposed 
development could be accommodated on site whilst retaining the trees 
and hedgerows. There is insufficient information contained within this 



application and proposed development would not comply with Policy SE 5 
of the CELPS and VDLC3 of the GNP.

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to 
the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with the Chair (or in his 
absence the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any 
technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice

61 20/5479C, PARTIAL CHANGE OF USE FROM RESIDENTIAL TO A 
MIXED USE FOR RESIDENTIAL AND CHILDCARE ON DOMESTIC 
PREMISES (RE-SUBMISSION OF PLANNING APPLICATION 
REFERENCE 20/2742C), FOR MRS FODEN 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Dane Valley Ward Councillor Les Gilbert, Local Resident Barbara Smith and 
Agent for the Application Victoria Wood attended the virtual meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application).

RESOLVED:

That the application be REFUSED for the following reason:

The proposed use would cause unacceptable levels of noise, disturbance and 
on-street parking to the detriment of the amenities of the occupiers of nearby 
residential properties. The approval of the development would therefore be 
contrary to the national planning policy guidance, CELPS Policies SD2, SE1, SE2 
& CO2; CBLP Policies GR6 & GR17 and Holmes Chapel Neighbourhood Plan 
Policies TT1, TT3 and CW4 insofar as these policies strive to protect the living 
conditions of neighbouring residents.

(This decision was contrary to the officers recommendation of approval).

(During consideration of the application, Councillor Jill Rhodes lost connection 
and therefore did not vote on the application).

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.28 pm

Councillor J  Wray (Chair)


